#### SECOND SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—KOWHAI PARK DOMAIN. ALL that area in Block VII, Mahurangi Survey District, containing by admeasurement 10 acres 1 rood 15-4 perches, more or less, being part Allotment 49, Mahurangi Parish. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/958, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/958.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Hutt Valley Domain.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of September, 1932.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-eight of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

## The Hutt County Council

to be the Hutt Valley Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the sixteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, at two o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Council Offices, Bowen House, Bowen Street, Wellington, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE.

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.—HUTT VALLEY DOMAIN. Fairfield Park.

Lots 35 and 36, D.P. 9890, Town of Fairfield, being part Section 33, Hutt Registration District; Block XIV, Belmont Survey District: Area, 1 rood 16.94 perches.

## Woodvale Park

Lots 24 and 34, D.P. 9893, Town of Woodvale, being part Section 34, Hutt Registration District, Block XIV, Belmont Survey District: Area, 1 acre 2 roods 0.02 perches.

## Avalon Park

Lot 12, D.P. 6516, Town of Avalon Park, being part Section 52, Hutt Registration District, Block IX, Belmont Survey District: Area, 1 acre 1 rood.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/956.)

Excluding certain Departmental Residences, &c., from the Operation of Part III of the National Expenditure Adjustment Act, 1932.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General,

# ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of September, 1932.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by subsection four of T him by subsection four of section twenty-nine of the National Expenditure Adjustment Act, 1932, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby exclude from the Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby exclude from the operation of Part III of the said Act any agreement whereby a person employed in the Public Service within the meaning of Part I of the Public Service Superannuation Act, 1927 (whether permanently so employed or not), is required or permitted to reside in, or is provided with board or lodging in, premises owned by the Crown on terms fixed by the Public Service Commissioner or other appointing authority.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Fixing Maximum Rates of Interest payable on Deposits with Trading Companies other than Stock and Station Agents.

### BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of September, 1932.

### ${\bf Present:}$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by section fifty-eight of the National Expenditure Adjustment Act, 1932, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the maximum rates of Dominion, doth hereby declare that the maximum rates of interest that may be paid in respect of any period between the first day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, and the thirty-first day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five (both days being included), by any trading company (not being a company the business of which includes the buying and selling of live-stock as agent or on commission and the advancing of moneys on the security of live-stock) on moneys deposited with such company, on or after the said first day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two (including renewals of existing deposits), shall be the following rates according to the respective terms of be the following rates according to the respective terms of the deposits, namely:—

(a) In the case of every renewal made within nine months after the said first day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, of a deposit existing on that date the appropriate rate under the next succeeding paragraph or a rate being one-half per centum per annum lower than the rate payable on such deposit immediately before the renewal, whichever is the

(b) In all other cases

- (i) At call or for any period less than three months—
  Three and one-half per centum per annum:
  (ii) For any period not less than three months but less
  than six months—Four per centum per annum:
  (iii) For any period not less than six months but less than
  one year—Four and one-quarter per centum per annum:
- (iv) For any period not less than one year but less than two years-Four and one-half per centum per annum:
- (v) For any period not less than two years—Five per centum per annum:

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Order in Council consenting to the Raising by the Blenheim Borough Council of a Loan of £45,000 on the Instalment-repayment System, and prescribing the Term and Rate of Interest in respect thereof.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of September, 1932

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS the Blenheim Borough Council (hereinafter called "the said local authority") has been authorized to borrow in respect of a loan known as "Sewerage Loan, 1920," the sum of forty-five thousand pounds, and the said sum has not yet been borrowed:

And whereas the Minister of Finance has given his precedent consent as required by section one hundred and fourteen of

consent as required by section one hundred and fourteen of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, to the borrowing by the said local authority of the said loan, at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate hereinafter mentioned:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by sections thirty-two and one hundred and fourteen of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby consent to the raising by the said local authority of the said loan up to the amount of forty-five thousand pounds, at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate of five pounds ten shillings per centum per annum, upon terms of making the said loan, together with interest thereon, repayable by instalments extending over a period not exceeding twenty-five years.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/221/5.)